[image: ]Boone County Board of Education Members
Mr. Jesse Parks, Board Chair 		
Dr. Maria Brown, Vice Chair     
Ms. Karen Byrd
Mrs. Carolyn Wolfe			     	 			
Mrs. Cindy Young								Dr. Jeff Hauswald, Superintendent

                  
Board Memo
          	        		
DATE:  11/14/2024

AGENDA ITEM DETAILS:
School/Department 
Boone County High School
Product Vendor or Grant Issuer
Change Order
Product or Grant Name
Change Order #5 for Boone County High School Reno Phase 2, BG 21-295
Date/Term (Beginning and End Dates/Year)
11/14/2024

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:  
05.1
Goal 4E:  Boone County Schools will provide safe, clean, learner ready facilities.  1. Prioritize the district facilities plan to ensure alignment with the desired state as directed by the strategic plan.

DESCRIBE USE OF CONTRACT/PURCHASE/AGREEMENT
Change Order #5 - This Change Order includes the following:
Proposal 41 – Once the mobile classrooms were removed it was discovered there was very minimal damage to the existing blacktop. During design, it was unknown as to the exact amount of footings, foundations and attachment the mobile classrooms would require as it varies with each manufacturer. Luckily it was very minimal and a significant credit could be offered back.
DEDUCT $260,000.00
Proposal 48R5 - Owner-provided furniture in Rooms 216,218 and 220 differed from information provided to the engineer during design. New furniture power and data connections were designed at no cost by STW during construction to be installed by the contractor.
ADD $33,390.00
Proposal 51 – Ceiling was added to room and was installed too low for the existing sidewall grilles to remain in place. 
ADD $901.00
Proposal 59R and 74 – Add gas connections to the science tables. 
ADD $3,449.00
Proposal 60R6  - Owner-provided furniture in Room 213 was provided in an addition to the project scope. New furniture power and data connections were designed at no cost by STW during construction to be installed by the contractor. 
ADD $30,090.00

Proposal 60.1 – Engineer determined that the amount requested in Proposal 60R6 was higher than anticipated. General Contractor provided a credit for their 15% markup included in 60R6 as a credit under this Proposal 60.1.
DEDUCT $4,773.00
Proposal 65R – Additional circuits in Classroom 218 for the new gaming computers purchased by the Owner during construction which were found to require significantly more power than the equipment cut sheets utilized during design.
ADD $7,184.00
Proposal 69 – Add eight additional room signs. 
ADD $623.00
Proposal 70R – During punch list, it was found that most of the duct plenums were not installed at  return air grilles in the classrooms. These are not required, but were included in the contract, so a credit was requested by the Engineer. 
DEDUCT $2,040.00
Proposal 71 – The thru-penetrations of the roof for the existing light fixtures were found to be insufficient for the light fixtures as designed. Contractor field-measured opening and determined a type of fixture that would sufficiently cover the opening, which was then provided and installed. 
ADD $3,771.00
Proposal 73 – Increase in project scope per the Owner’s request to have all spaces served by the new equipment installed in the area of the old gymnasium.
ADD $5,376.00



FUNDING FOR PURCHASES AND OTHER REQUESTS:
Total Cost
Deduct $182,029.00
Funding Source
Building Fund
     *If more than one funding source, list below along with amount or percent for each source
Click or tap here to enter text.

IF THIS IS A GRANT, ENTER AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED:
Click or tap here to enter text.

RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend the Board approve the Change Order #5 for Boone County High Phase 2 Reno, BG 21-295, as presented.

CONTACT PERSON: (submitter)
Kim Best, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
Board Memo V4.0 KE
image1.png
[\ L
-

® &/ Boone County Schools
Florence, Kentucky
Achieving Excellence Together




